


QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.



Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

11/20/2015

Date

Lassen Superior Court

Court

FY 15/16 Quarter 1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

Superior Court of California, County of Lassen
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended September										
Fiscal Year 2015/16										
	Governmental Funds						Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects	Debt Service	Proprietary Funds				
		Non-Grant	Grant							
REVENUES										
State Financing Sources										
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 1,128,078	\$ 1,780					\$ 1,129,858	\$ 2,328,435	\$ 1,130,025	\$ 2,291,795
Improvement and Modernization Fund	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 3,968	\$ (1)	\$ 4,768
Judges' Compensation (45.25)										
Court Interpreter (45.45)	\$ 2,454						\$ 2,454	\$ 10,500	\$ (2,042)	\$ 11,000
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (45.55)										
MOU Reimbursements (45.10 and General)	\$ 29,118						\$ 29,118	\$ 214,923	\$ 33,688	\$ 246,906
Other Miscellaneous								\$ 7,835		\$ 7,835
Total	\$ 1,159,649	\$ 1,780					\$ 1,161,429	\$ 2,565,665	\$ 1,161,670	\$ 2,562,305
Grants										
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator										
Other Judicial Council Grants	\$ 3,195		\$ 140				\$ 3,335	\$ 174,169	\$ (658)	\$ 116,942
Non-Judicial Council Grants								\$ 48,208	\$ (100)	\$ 20,500
Total	\$ 3,195		\$ 140				\$ 3,335	\$ 222,377	\$ (758)	\$ 137,442
Other Financing Sources										
Interest Income	\$ 55	\$ 3					\$ 58	\$ 1,350	\$ 45	\$ 1,200
Investment Income										
Donations										
Local Fees	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 21,000	\$ 1,484	\$ 20,900
Non-Fee Revenues								\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
Enhanced Collections			\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 195,000	\$ 18,356	\$ 221,222
Escheatment										
Prior Year Revenue										
County Program - Restricted										
Reimbursement Other										
Sale of Fixed Assets										
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 0						\$ 0		\$ 0	
Total	\$ 55	\$ 3					\$ 58	\$ 227,350	\$ 29,685	\$ 253,322
Total Revenues	\$ 1,162,898	\$ 1,783	\$ 140				\$ 1,164,821	\$ 3,015,392	\$ 1,190,796	\$ 2,953,073
EXPENDITURES										
Personal Services										
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 215,761	\$ 2,610	\$ 16,048				\$ 234,419	\$ 1,306,674	\$ 246,789	\$ 1,167,540
Temp Help										
Overtime										
Staff Benefits	\$ 88,666	\$ 1,294	\$ 4,220				\$ 94,180	\$ 615,921	\$ 99,299	\$ 615,155
Total	\$ 304,427	\$ 3,904	\$ 20,268				\$ 328,598	\$ 1,922,595	\$ 346,089	\$ 1,782,695
Operating Expenses and Equipment										
General Expense	\$ 13,315		\$ 657				\$ 13,972	\$ 169,208	\$ 9,416	\$ 145,775
Printing	\$ 665						\$ 665	\$ 3,000	\$ 229	\$ 5,000
Telecommunications	\$ 2,965						\$ 2,965	\$ 14,800	\$ 2,942	\$ 17,500
Postage	\$ 5,015						\$ 5,015	\$ 15,500	\$ 114	\$ 16,150
Insurance								\$ 4,200	\$ 987	\$ 5,200
In-State Travel	\$ 598	\$ 1,954	\$ 6,903				\$ 9,455	\$ 36,500	\$ 1,215	\$ 27,981
Out-of-State Travel										
Training	\$ 486						\$ 486	\$ 8,500		\$ 10,000
Security Services								\$ 297,236	\$ 73,459	\$ 297,236
Facility Operations	\$ 1,007						\$ 1,007	\$ 6,950	\$ 488	\$ 10,250
Utilities										
Contracted Services	\$ 61,352	\$ 22,657	\$ 70				\$ 84,078	\$ 740,373	\$ 99,525	\$ 919,674
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 6,500	\$ 595	\$ 6,500
Information Technology	\$ 36,074						\$ 36,074	\$ 102,677	\$ 10,025	\$ 90,500
Major Equipment								\$ 126,592	\$ 46,179	\$ 82,637
Other Items of Expense	\$ 428		\$ 1,123				\$ 1,551	\$ 4,500	\$ 397	\$ 5,500
Total	\$ 121,903	\$ 24,611	\$ 8,754				\$ 155,268	\$ 1,536,536	\$ 245,571	\$ 1,641,903
Special Items of Expense										
Grand Jury										
Jury Costs								\$ 6,500	\$ 1,050	\$ 7,000
Judgements, Settlements and Claims										
Debt Service									\$ 0	
Other										
Capital Costs										
Internal Cost Recovery	\$ (1,021)	\$ 1,021					\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Prior Year Expense Adjustment										
Total	\$ (1,021)	\$ 1,021					\$ 0	\$ 6,500	\$ 1,050	\$ 7,000
Total Expenditures	\$ 425,309	\$ 29,536	\$ 29,022				\$ 483,867	\$ 3,465,631	\$ 592,710	\$ 3,431,598
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ 737,589	\$ (27,753)	\$ (28,882)				\$ 680,955	\$ (450,239)	\$ 598,086	\$ (478,525)
Operating Transfers In (Out)										
								\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Fund Balance (Deficit)										
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 519,435	\$ 68,279	\$ 0				\$ 587,714	\$ 587,714	\$ 582,808	\$ 582,808
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 1,257,025	\$ 40,526	\$ (28,882)				\$ 1,268,669	\$ 137,475	\$ 1,180,895	\$ 104,283

Superior Court of California, County of Lassen
Total Trial Court Operations Fund
Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

For the month ended September									
Fiscal Year 2015/16									
	Governmental Funds						Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service	Proprietary Funds			Fiduciary Funds
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ 40,478	\$ 40,526	\$ (45,021)				\$ 20,508	\$ 56,491	\$ (13,583)
Payroll	\$ 1,244						\$ 0	\$ 1,244	
Jury									
Revolving	\$ 100,000							\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000
Other									
Distribution							\$ (1,668)	\$ (1,668)	
Civil Filing Fees							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust							\$ (222)	\$ (222)	
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand	\$ 1,950							\$ 1,950	\$ 1,950
Cash with County							\$ 15,295	\$ 15,295	\$ 18,227
Cash Outside of the JCC	\$ 236,564	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 236,564	\$ 236,360
Cash Equivalents	\$ 844,514						\$ 280,780	\$ 1,125,294	\$ 885,722
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,224,751	\$ 40,526	\$ (45,021)				\$ 314,692	\$ 1,534,948	\$ 1,228,676
Short-Term Investment									
Investments									\$ 0
Total Investments									\$ 0
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General	\$ 42,135		\$ 16,139					\$ 58,274	\$ 52,507
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee	\$ 0							\$ 0	
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Governments	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Courts							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From State	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust Due To/From							\$ 1,437	\$ 1,437	
Distribution Due To/From							\$ 2,803	\$ 2,803	
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From									
General Due To/From	\$ 10							\$ 10	
Total Receivables	\$ 42,144	\$ 0	\$ 16,139				\$ 4,241	\$ 62,524	\$ 52,507
Prepaid Expenses - General	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Salary and Travel Advances	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Other Assets									
Total Other Assets									
Total Assets	\$ 1,266,895	\$ 40,526	\$ (28,882)				\$ 318,933	\$ 1,597,473	\$ 1,281,183
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due to Other Funds	\$ 2,803	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 1,447	\$ 4,250	\$ 0
Due to Other Courts									\$ 0
Due to State	\$ 1,429		\$ 0					\$ 1,429	\$ 0
TC145 Liability							\$ 24,242	\$ 24,242	\$ 0
Due to Other Governments									\$ 73,459
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency							\$ 8,964	\$ 8,964	
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Interest							\$ 14	\$ 14	\$ 0
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.									
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ 4,232	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 34,668	\$ 38,901	\$ 73,459
Civil							\$ 19,283	\$ 19,283	
Criminal							\$ 249,687	\$ 249,687	
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal									
Trust Held Outside of the JCC							\$ 15,295	\$ 15,295	\$ 18,227
Trust Interest Payable									
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 284,265	\$ 284,265	\$ 18,227
Accrued Payroll	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Benefits Payable	\$ (3,351)							\$ (3,351)	\$ 377
Deferred Compensation Payable	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Deductions Payable	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 37
Payroll Clearing	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ (3,351)	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ (3,351)	\$ 414
Revenue Collected in Advance	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Liabilities For Deposits	\$ 8,990							\$ 8,990	\$ 8,188
Jury Fees - Non-Interest									
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment									
Uncleared Collections									
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities	\$ 8,990		\$ 0					\$ 8,990	\$ 8,188
Total Liabilities	\$ 9,871	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 318,933	\$ 328,804	\$ 100,288
Total Fund Balance	\$ 1,257,025	\$ 40,526	\$ (28,882)					\$ 1,268,669	\$ 1,180,895
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 1,266,895	\$ 40,526	\$ (28,882)				\$ 318,933	\$ 1,597,473	\$ 1,281,183

Superior Court of California, County of Lassen
Total Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Program Expenditures
(Unaudited)

For the month ended September										
	Fiscal Year 2015/16							2014/15		
	Personal Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Capital Costs	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:										
Judges & Courtroom Support	\$ 47,019	\$ 16,989					\$ 64,007	\$ 394,694	\$ 47,704	\$ 316,922
Traffic & Other Infractions	\$ 29,670						\$ 29,670	\$ 203,649	\$ 54,434	\$ 335,785
Other Criminal Cases	\$ 30,084	\$ 4,500			\$ 0		\$ 34,584	\$ 250,949	\$ 21,685	\$ 136,060
Civil	\$ 17,782	\$ 0					\$ 17,782	\$ 180,175	\$ 30,113	\$ 182,522
Family & Children Services	\$ 48,009	\$ 1,474					\$ 49,483	\$ 370,889	\$ 65,841	\$ 337,816
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services	\$ 8,752	\$ 1,787					\$ 10,539	\$ 60,127	\$ 10,817	\$ 71,969
Juvenile Dependency Services	\$ 9,464	\$ 28,835					\$ 38,299	\$ 219,153	\$ 34,841	\$ 211,005
Juvenile Delinquency Services	\$ 4,826	\$ 8,097					\$ 12,922	\$ 57,324	\$ 5,090	\$ 41,950
Other Court Operations	\$ 41,189	\$ 8,443					\$ 49,632	\$ 289,643	\$ 57,021	\$ 311,996
Court Interpreters		\$ 4,201					\$ 4,201	\$ 10,500	\$ 267	\$ 11,000
Jury Services	\$ 10,106	\$ 665					\$ 10,771	\$ 155,464	\$ 10,586	\$ 89,217
Security	\$ 280						\$ 280	\$ 363,604	\$ 73,459	\$ 297,236
Trial Court Operations Program	\$ 247,181	\$ 74,989			\$ 0		\$ 322,170	\$ 2,556,171	\$ 411,859	\$ 2,343,478
Enhanced Collections	\$ 3,908	\$ 22,657			\$ 1,021		\$ 27,585	\$ 195,000	\$ 41,739	\$ 221,222
Other Non-Court Operations									\$ 46,408	\$ 46,679
Non-Court Operations Program	\$ 3,908	\$ 22,657			\$ 1,021		\$ 27,585	\$ 195,000	\$ 88,147	\$ 267,901
Executive Office	\$ 31,753	\$ 657					\$ 32,410	\$ 165,070	\$ 35,202	\$ 157,224
Fiscal Services	\$ 14,840	\$ 7,343			\$ (510)		\$ 21,673	\$ 119,765	\$ 16,691	\$ 176,072
Human Resources	\$ 21,541	\$ 1,614			\$ (510)		\$ 22,645	\$ 94,577	\$ 6,096	\$ 116,472
Business & Facilities Services	\$ 9,375	\$ 11,934					\$ 21,310	\$ 120,547	\$ 19,923	\$ 145,951
Information Technology		\$ 36,074					\$ 36,074	\$ 214,501	\$ 14,792	\$ 224,500
Court Administration Program	\$ 77,510	\$ 57,622			\$ (1,021)		\$ 134,112	\$ 714,460	\$ 92,705	\$ 820,219
Expenditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program										
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program										
Total	\$ 328,598	\$ 155,268			\$ 0		\$ 483,867	\$ 3,465,631	\$ 592,710	\$ 3,431,598